to credit risk. To manage credit risk associated with its cash
balances, Batchelor Institute deposits its funds with Australia’s
Big 4 banks or Government guaranteed financial institutions.
Batchelor Institute also requires students to pay all debts prior
to graduating. All other debts, including those of students who
have discontinued their studies, are sent to a debt collector after
60 days if there is a reasonable chance of collection. Minor debts
are written off, however students cannot re-enrol until they have
settled any previous outstanding debt. All debts managed by the
debt collector are recorded in the provision for doubtful debts as
disclosed in Note 16.

(b) Interest rate risk
Batchelor Institute has no debt and therefore no interest rate
risk in this regard. In terms of investment, the level of risk relates
to the movement in interest rates earned on income deposited
and the timeliness of grant payments paid to the Institute. The
impact on Batchelor Institute is immaterial.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the financial assets to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

31 December 2016
Carrying
amount

+1% Result +1% Equity -1% Result -1% Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,840 18 18 (18) (18)

Term deposits 3,500 35 35 (35) (35)

Total increase/(decrease) 5,340 53 53 (53) (53)

Interest rate risk

31 December 2015
Carrying
amount

+1% Result +1% Equity -1% Result -1% Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,916 29 29 (29) (29)

Term deposits 13,000 130 130 (130) (130)

Total increase/(decrease) 15,916 159 159 (159) (159)

(c) Liquidity risk
The Institute receives over 83% of its funding in government grants and therefore is able to manage its liquidity risk based on known
income and approximate payment dates. Funds which are surplus to operating requirements are invested until required. Budget
management processes are in place so as to guard against the risk of over expenditure.

68 Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education

NOTE 32: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Batchelor Institute’s financial instruments consist mainly of
deposits with banks, short term money market investments,
accounts receivable and payables. The main risks that Batchelor

[…]

to credit risk. To manage credit risk associated with its cash
balances, Batchelor Institute deposits its funds with Australia’s
Big 4 banks or Government guaranteed financial institutions.
Batchelor Institute also requires students to pay all debts prior
to graduating. All other debts, including those of students who
have discontinued their studies, are sent to a debt collector after
60 days if there is a reasonable chance of collection. Minor debts
are written off, however students cannot re-enrol until they have
settled any previous outstanding debt. All debts managed by the
debt collector are recorded in the provision for doubtful debts as
disclosed in Note 16.

(b) Interest rate risk
Batchelor Institute has no debt and therefore no interest rate
risk in this regard. In terms of investment, the level of risk relates
to the movement in interest rates earned on income deposited
and the timeliness of grant payments paid to the Institute. The
impact on Batchelor Institute is immaterial.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the financial assets to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

31 December 2016
Carrying
amount

+1% Result +1% Equity -1% Result -1% Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,840 18 18 (18) (18)

Term deposits 3,500 35 35 (35) (35)

Total increase/(decrease) 5,340 53 53 (53) (53)

Interest rate risk

31 December 2015
Carrying
amount

+1% Result +1% Equity -1% Result -1% Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,916 29 29 (29) (29)

Term deposits 13,000 130 130 (130) (130)

Total increase/(decrease) 15,916 159 159 (159) (159)

(c) Liquidity risk
The Institute receives over 83% of its funding in government grants and therefore is able to manage its liquidity risk based on known
income and approximate payment dates. Funds which are surplus to operating requirements are invested until required. Budget
management processes are in place so as to guard against the risk of over expenditure.

Annual Report 2016 69

Average
Interest

Rate

Variable
Interest

Rate

Fixed Interest Rate Maturity Non-
Interest
Bearing

Total
2016

Less than
1 Year

1 to 5
Years

More than
5 Years

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000